KSD-I0T007-004 1
DEC., 2012 REV. 04
S78Dxxx
Low Dropout Voltage Regulator (1.0A Series)
▲ Marking Detail Information
[ SOT-223 & TO-252-3L PKG Marking ]
① Device Code
② Grade & Year & Week Code

SSeemmiiccoonndduuccttoorr
ORDERING INFORMATION
SOT-223
TO-252-3L
TO-220F-3L
S78Dxxx (①)
GYWW(②)
Equivalent Circuit
AUK(①)
G△YMD (②)
       S78Dxxx (③)
Bias
VREF
¯
+
VIN VOUT
TSD, OVP, CLP
GND
KSD-I0T007-004 2
DEC., 2012 REV. 04
Product Name VOUT Operating Junction
Temperature
Package
S78D15Q 1.5V
-30~125℃ SOT-223
S78D18Q 1.8V
S78D25Q 2.5V
S78D33Q 3.3V
S78D50Q 5.0V
S78D90Q 9.0V
S78D120Q 12.0V
S78D15D 1.5V
-30~125℃ TO-252-3L
S78D18D 1.8V
S78D25D 2.5V
S78D33D 3.3V
S78D50D 5.0V
S78D90D 9.0V
S78D120D 12.0V
S78D15PI 1.5V
-30~125℃ TO-220F-3L
S78D18PI 1.8V
S78D25PI 2.5V
S78D33PI 3.3V
S78D50PI 5.0V
S78D90PI 9.0V
S78D120PI 12.0V
◈ Pin Configuration
1
2
3

◈ Absolute Maximum Ratings ( Ta = 25℃ )
◈ Guaranteed Operating Conditions ( Ta = 25℃ )
S78Dxxx
KSD-I0T007-004 4
DEC., 2012 REV. 04
 ( VIN=VOUT+1.0V, CIN = 0.33uF, COUT = 47 uF, IOUT = 5mA, TJ=25℃ ; unless noted )
NO Characteristics Symbol Condition
Specification
Unit
MIN. TYP. MAX.
1 Output Voltage
S78D15
VOUT Variation from nominal VOUT
1.47 1.50 1.53
V
S78D18 1.764 1.80 1.836
S78D25 2.450 2.50 2.550
S78D33 3.234 3.30 3.366
S78D50 4.90 5.0 5.10
S78D90 8.82 9.0 9.18
S78D120 11.76 12.0 12.24
2 Line Regulation VLINE
VIN=VOUT+1V to 7V,
IOUT=5mA
- 0.05 0.5 %